

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
MISSOULA DIVISION

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION, AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF MONTANA
FOUNDATION, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, DEPARTMENT OF THE
INTERIOR, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendants.

18-cv-154-DWM

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
CROSS-MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT

Emerson Sykes*
Brett Max Kaufman*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
T: 212.549.2500
esykes@aclu.org
bkaufman@aclu.org

*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

Alex Rate
Lillian Alvernaz
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF MONTANA
FOUNDATION, INC.
P.O. Box 1968
Missoula, MT 59806
T (Alex Rate): 406.203.3375
T (Lillian Alvernaz): 406.541.0294
ratea@aclumontana.org
alvernazl@aclumontana.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The Army Corps of Engineers and the Bureau of Land Management
 conducted inadequate searches..... 1

 II. The Army Corps of Engineers and the Bureau of Land Management
 failed to adequately justify certain withholdings.5

 A. The Army Corps has failed to justify its withholding in full of the
 email with subject line “[EXTERNAL] Re: Keystone XL, Ft. Peck”
 and its attachment.....5

 B. The Army Corps has failed to justify redactions in
 USA_ACE_00065–66..... 9

 C. The BLM has failed to justify the withholding of
 USA_BLM_00017-2.....9

 D. The BLM has failed to justify the withholding of
 USA_BLM_00043.....10

 III. The FBI’s *Glomar* Response is Unlawful.....11

CONCLUSION.....17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Access Reports v. DOJ,
926 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....7

ACLU v. CIA,
710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....12

ACLU v. DOD (Yemen Raid FOIA),
322 F. Supp. 3d 464 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....16

Adair v. Mine Safety and Health Admin.,
No. 08-1573, 2009 WL 9070947 (D.D.C. Sept. 23, 2009)8

Assembly of the State of Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
968 F.2d 916 (1992)7

Brennan Ctr. for Justice v. DHS,
331 F. Supp. 3d 74 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....11

Campbell v. DOJ,
164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....3

Church of Scientology v. U.S. Dep’t of Army,
611 F.2d 738 (9th Cir. 1979).....7

Citizens Comm’n on Human Rights v. FDA,
45 F.3d 1325 (9th Cir. 1995).....1

Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Washington v. DHS,
514 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2007).....11

Cudzich v. INS,
886 F. Supp. 101 (D.D.C. 1995).....8

Dow, Lohnes & Albertson v. Presidential Comm’n on Broad. to Cuba,
624 F. Supp. 572 (D.D.C. 1994).....5

Doyle v. FBI,
722 F.2d 554 (9th Cir. 1983).....5

El Badrawi v. DHS,
 583 F. Supp. 2d 285 (D. Conn. 2008) 1

Florez v. CIA,
 829 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2016) 12, 17

Gardels v. CIA,
 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 17

In re Cty. of Erie,
 473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007) 10

In re Sealed Case,
 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 11

Jefferson v. DOJ,
 168 F. App'x 448 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 1, 2

Mapother v. DOJ,
 3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 8

Maricopa Audubon Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 108 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 1997) 7, 9

N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ,
 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014) 12

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
 437 U.S. 214 (1978) 8

Pratt v. Webster,
 673 F.2d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 7

Sensor Sys. Support, Inc. v. FAA,
 851 F. Supp. 2d 321 (D.N.H. 2012) 7, 9

Shannahan v. IRS,
 672 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2012) 8

Sierra Club, Inc. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
 925 F.3d 1000, 2019 WL 2297454 (9th Cir. May 30, 2019) 6

Simon v. DOJ,
752 F. Supp. 14 (D.D.C. 1990).....7

The Few, the Proud, the Forgotten v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
254 F. Supp. 3d 341 (D. Conn. 2017)1

Van Bourg, Allen, Weinberg & Roger v. NLRB,
751 F.2d 982 (9th Cir. 1985)8

Wiener v. FBI,
943 F.2d 972 (9th Cir. 1991).....5

Wilderness Soc’y v. DOI,
344 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004).....11

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552.....8, 12
